28 RADIO TIMES, ISSUE DATED SEPTEMBER 6 Radio Times, September 6, 1940 Vol.68 No.884 Registered at the G.P.O. as a Newspaper

N4

PROGRAMMES FOR

PRICE TWOPENCE September 8 — 14

RADIO" TIMES

JOURNAL OF THE BRITISH BROADCASTING CORPORATION

(INCORPORATING WORLD-RADIO)

NEVER-SCRATCH
CLEANSER
PREVENTS GERMS
BREEDING

o~ shes ere i ook
Scratches lete i cooking

Charles B. Cochran (picture on right)

pan: by harsh, old- presents the first of his all-star

wasling food as surely as if vou had thrown it aw 1\

fashioned ¢leansers oiten

Sooeat Saturday shows on September 14

what you need, but no more. Buy wisely and cater stretiy,

For your health’s sake, as well as your country’s, remembes

ALSO THIS WEEK
National Day of Prayer

0 e 1t cannet wnatch

that * enough is better than a feast.™

| the most delwate su

Save food ! Save monev ! Save cargo space for mumitions |

ON THE KITCHEN FRONT atad Special broadcasts on Sunday
HOW TO STORE CARROTS HOW TO DRY | And
The secret Of storing carrots 18 in RUNNMNER BEANS or TIVEE
Efting them (pulling them up) w Sebect young fresh beans. Top, i vourFour evera adv ‘".'\‘:-‘ : RO bel't DOI"Iat

good condition,  Litt them dunng
dry weather, not later than the nuddle
of October. Reecrallblewushed carvots
and ail damaged or forked roves.
not Aecessary o clean them, but be

and sring.  Shoe each 7
three. Dip :n boling wa
minutes. Dramn
covered rack wnrd gusr

In Marlowe’s ‘Dr. Faustus’

ud

4, Mirre actually  absords
dirt instead of scraping
dirt of the surface,

2‘ Mirra keers pats and pans
free frem alter.odours

its ; a¥
TriE wt,"‘&.l

SCmaATLM

LY
TS

“ Gay Divorce’

You will need a dry shed for vour
Musical comedy with all-star cast

storing, if possible with 3 stone or

concrete  foor, and come  slightly
moist sand. I vou cannor get sand,
earth, taken from the top of ihe
ground, shaken through a eery find
sieve and  slighely mwistened, s
the best substirute,

Lay alternate rows of carroes and
sanad (or earth ), cither on the ground,
in a pyramid or in boges
Cover your id or box with sand
{or earth). ower it a layer of straw
as 3 safeguard against frost. The
carrots should be stored crown to taid
in rows. Use the camrods &5 you re-
quire them, but take care that the re-
maining pile i3 always well covered.
It 15 a wise plan to rebuld your
pyramud at least once dunng the
WANICer.

{
i
areful to see thev are quute dry, ; tense sunii
1
|
|
|

on 3 mushn ! -]
over & hest storase awker o
beans 0 bags i a Jdry place. Soak
overnight before using.
CAULIFLOWER LEAVES

Alwsys ask vour greengrocer for the

leames of the cavkiflower, As well mn
bosng rachin it
mint, the lesves

taste  debooos
) Cook and serve
them with the
cauhfiowes, o
bave them a5 2
wperate  vege-

THE MINISTRY OF FOQD, LONDON, 5.W.i

Mt s osilted through
silk screenms na gnt
to harm glazed surfaces.

4, Mirro is ane-thind to one-
half mors scanam <l than
oid-fashianed cieanses

éﬁf clean
1
TETRLT SRR IT

Thomas Hoddey & 2

e a \l.‘t“" I"\' .\ti'\'\". -‘\'l'.l

W wl and

1 st
1 ndardy fwioe 2 meach

biaroest ol i
W VS Ceanmer Dangaia of all,
TR neun meaey, plus postage

Nowowsioone Dint § Munciesher

BUY MIRRO AT YOUR SHOP TORAY © GIANT..

Printed in England by WarterLow & Sons, Ltp., Twyford Abbey Road, Park Royal, N.W.10, and published by the BritisH BROADCASTING CorPORATION at The Grammar School,

Scarle Road, Wembley, Middlesex—September 6, 1940.

‘ Uniform House'’

A famous theatre opens for the Forces

Arthur Askey

King Pin of Comedy

“ Anchor Day’

London entertains the sailors

‘France Fights On’

Story of the Free Frenchmen




BBC Home Service, Thursday 12th September 1940

645
7.00

7.15

7.30

745
7.55

8.00

8.15

8.20

8.40
9.10

9.35

10.05

10.15

10.30

11.00

11.00

11.20

11.40

12.00

12.20

13.00
13.15

13.55

14.00
14.00

14.15
14.20

14.35
14.40

News in Norwegian

NEWS and summary of today's
programmes for the Forces
MORNING STAR

Records of Jessie Matthews, the British
film and stage star

UP IN THE MORNING EARLY
Exercises for women

Interlude: records

LIFT UP YOUR HEARTS

A thought for today

NEWS and summary of today's Home
Service programmes

THE KITCHEN FRONT

A talk about what to eat and how to cook
it, by Ambrose Heath

LLOYD THOMAS at the theatre organ
March: Banners of Victory, introducing
the national songs or Australia, New
Zealand, and Canada.

PEGGY MAYLE (piano)

I KNOW WHAT I LIKE

A personal choice of records presented.
by Hugh Shirreff

VIOLA AND PIANO

played by Watson Forbes (viola) and .
Myers Foggin (piano)

School news

Commentary and interlude

THE DAILY SERVICE

from p. 113 of ‘New Every Morning’ and
p. 60 of ‘Each Returning Day’

MUSIC WHILE YOU WORK
played by Jack Leon and his Orchestra
FOR THE SCHOOLS

‘The music shop’

A dramatised series for juniors planned
by John Horton

Intermediate French by Jean- Jacques
Oberlin and Yvonne Oberlin
‘Comment avez-vous passe l'ete?’
Chanson, ‘Il pleut, il pleut, bergere’
Senior geography

‘Making a New World’

‘British Africa and its development’
“The fruit orchards of Cape Colony’
Colonel G. C. Hill

THE NORTH-COUNTRYWOMAN
A monthly miscellany for women,
introduced by Margaret Ryan
SHEFFIELD TRANSPORT
DEPARTMENT BAND

Conductor, G. W. Hespe

NEWS

BBC ORCHESTRA

(Section C), led by Marie Wilson
Conductor, Sir Adrian Boult
CALLING ALL WOMEN

A five-minute talk on matters of urgent
concern to the women behind the fighting
line

FOR THE SCHOOLS

Nature Study

‘A walk in a country lane’—J. M. Cowan
Interval music

Physical training (for use in
classrooms)—Edith Dowling

Interval music

British history

Movements and Men 1700-1800

‘The English Village’, by Anne
Bourdillon

15.00

15.30

16.00

16.15
16.30

17.00
17.10

17.20

18.00

18.30
18.45

19.05

MUSIC WHILE YOU WORK
played by Sandy Macpherson at the
theatre organ

JACK THE GIANT-KILLER

A moral folk tale for tough little people
and a loud razz for all giants, being the
story of how Jack was at last persuaded
to fight the three-headed giant

Written and produced by Francis Dillon
RHYTHM ON REEDS

‘Sleepy time down South’

Arranged by Phil Green

Presented by Hugh Shirreff
TALKING IT OVER

MODERN BRITISH

Songs and Piano Music

George Parker (baritone)

Berkeley Mason (piano)

Newyddion (News in Welsh)
CWESTIYNAU GWRAIG YTV
Afalau-sut i'w cadw a gwneud y
Defnydd gorau chonynt

Jennie E. Jones

(A talk in Welsh for housewives)
CHILDREN'S HOUR

‘Singing for victory’

The Rt. Hon. the Lord Provost of
Glasgow will present some of the
Scottish children who have been holding
concert parties in aid of the City of
Glasgow Central War Relief Fund
Songs and stories of the Scottish Clans:
‘Clan Cameron’ —devised by Helen
Drever

A stamp talk to young listeners by A. K.
Macdonald

NEWS followed by National and
Regional announcements

News in Norwegian

LEARNING TO FLY

The first stage in the instruction of a
young pilot on the Visual Link Trainer.
An outside broadcast from an R.AF.
Training Centre.

BBC ORCHESTRA

(Section B) leader Paul Beard
Conducted by Clarence Raybould
Overture Froissart—Elgar

Elgar's Overture Froissart was first
performed at the Worcester Festival of
1890, and with it Elgar made his first
appearance at a meeting of the Three
Choirs. It was not, as may be thought, the
result of a reading of Froissart's
‘Chronicles’; rather was it inspired by
recollection of a scene in Scott's ‘Old
Mortality’, in which Claverhouse tells
Morton of the delights of reading the old
historian.

Spanish Capriccio— Rimsky-Korsakov
Rimsky-Korsakov says in his memoirs
that ‘the opinion formed by both critics
and the public that the Capriccio is a
magnificently orchestrated piece of
music is wrong. The Capriccio is a
brilliant composition for orchestra. The
change of timbres, the felicitous choice
of melodic designs and figuration
patterns, exactly suiting each kind of
instrument, brief virtuoso cadenzas for
solo instruments, etc., constitute here the
very essence of the composition and not
its garb or orchestration.’

19.40

20.00

21.00
21.20
21.35

22.15

22.35

2245

23.15

23.53

0.00
0.20

HAS THE CHRISTIAN WAY
FAILED?

3—’Making the Christian way effective’
T. E. Jessop , Professor of Philosophy at
University College, Hull
HIPPODROME MEMORIES (Part 2)
A programme in song and story, recalling
some of the successes at the London
Hippodrome from 1927 t01940
Compiled by S. R. Littlewood with Jean
Colin, Morgan Davies, Effie Atherton,
Billy Milton, BBC Theatre Chorus, BBC
Theatre Orchestra, leader Tate Gilder
The music selected and conducted by
Mark H. Lubbock

Produced by Desmond Davis

The first programme of Hippodrome
Memories, broadcast on August 2, dealt
mainly with the earlier days of the
theatre's history. From such a treasure-
house of happy memories it was
obviously impossible to select more than
a limited number of gems. The same
strong selective hand must be at work in
this programme, which is meant not only
to bring the story up to date but to fill in a
few gaps. In the main the items will be
representative of a period in Hippodrome
history that saw the full emergence there
of many present-day stars— Bobby
Howes, Binnie Hale, Jack Buchanan, and
Frances Day, for example. There will
probably also be retrospective glances at
the famous Wylie-Tate revues, and at
some of the Hippodrome pantomimes,
which have always been ‘different’.
NEWS

WAR COMMENTARY
EVERYBODY'S SCRAPBOOK

An album of things worth remembering
in these present days.

Presented by Leslie Baily and Francis
Worsley.

The pages turned by Patric Curwen

The orchestra conducted by Hyam
Greenbaum.

SHORT MID-WEEK SERVICE
Address by the Rev. Anthony Otter ,
Vicar of Lowdham, Nottinghamshire
ANTHOLOGY

‘Sound the Pibroch’

OLD SCOTTISH AIRS AND
DANCES

Arranged for orchestra and conducted by
Tan Whyte

VAN STRATEN AND HIS MUSIC
with Julie Dawn , Cherry Simmonds ,
and George Barclay

And So To Bed

Presented by M. H. Allen

NEWS

News in Norwegian



