

OF FOOD

THE WEEK'S

TRACES TO 6



IF you eat more than you need, you are wasting food as surely as if you had thrown it away. So eat what you need, but no more. Buy wisely and cater strictly.

that "enough is better than a feast."

Save food! Save money! Save cargo space for munitions!

For your health's sake, as well as your country's, remember

ON THE KITCHEN FRONT

HOW TO STORE CARROTS

The secret of storing carroots is in lifting them (pulling them up) in good condition. Lift them during dry weather, not later than the middle of October. Reject all blemished carroots and all damaged or forked roots. It is not necessary to clean them, but be careful to see they are quite dry. You will need a dry shed for your toring, if possible with a stone or

You will need a dry shed for your storing, if possible with a stone or concrete floor, and some slightly moist sand. If you cannot get sand, earth, taken from the top of the ground, shaken through a very fine sieve and slightly moistened, is the best substitute.

Lay alternate rows of carrots and

Lay alternate rows of carrots and sand (or earth), either on the ground, in a pyramid shape, or in boxes. Cover your pyramid or box with sand (or earth). Put over it a layer of straw as a safeguard against frost. The carrots should be stored crown to tail in rows. Use the carrots as you require them, but take care that the remaining pile is always well covered. It is a wise plan to rebuild your pyramid at least once during the

HOW TO DRY

RUNNER BEANS

Select young fresh beans. Top, tail and string. Slice each bean into three. Dip in boiling water for 2 minutes. Drain. Dry on a muslin-covered rack until quite crisp in intense sunlight, or in a hot airing cupboard or in a very slow oven inor more than 120°F) with door ajar, or on a muslin hammock, suspended over a heat storage cooker. Store beans in bags in a dry place. Soak overnight before using.

CAULIFLOWER LEAVES

Always ask your greengrocer for the leaves of the cauliflower. As well as being richin vitamins, the leaves



cauliflower, or have them as a separate vegetable next day.

THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, LONDON, S.W.I



You get nearly twice as much fine cleanser for your money with Mirro. Try Mirro, and if you don't agree that it's the biggest cleanser bargain of all, return canistee to us and we will return money, plus postage.

Thomas Hoddey & Co., Lot., Newcassie-on-Pyne & Mancheste BUY MIRRO AT YOUR SHOP TODAY : GIANTICENEMY SIZE Radio Times, September 6, 1940 Vol. 68 No. 884 Registered at the G.P.O. as a Newspaper

PRICE TWOPENCE

PROGRAMMES FOR
September 8 — 14

RADIOTIMES

JOURNAL OF THE BRITISH BROADCASTING CORPORATION

(INCORPORATING WORLD-RADIO)



Charles B. Cochran (picture on right) presents the first of his all-star Saturday shows on September 14

ALSO THIS WEEK

National Day of Prayer

Special broadcasts on Sunday

Robert Donat

In Marlowe's 'Dr. Faustus'

' Gay Divorce '
Musical comedy with all-star cast

'Uniform House'

A famous theatre opens for the Forces

Arthur Askey

King Pin of Comedy

'Anchor Day'
London entertains the sailors

'France Fights On'

Story of the Free Frenchmen



BBC Home Service, Thursday 12th September 1940

6.45 7.00	News in Norwegian NEWS and summary of today's	15.00	MUSIC WHILE YOU WORK played by Sandy Macpherson at the	19.40	HAS THE CHRI FAILED?
	programmes for the Forces		theatre organ		3—'Making the C
7.15	MORNING STAR	15.30	JACK THE GIANT-KILLER		T. E. Jessop , Prof
	Records of Jessie Matthews, the British film and stage star		A moral folk tale for tough little people and a loud razz for all giants, being the	20.00	University Colleg HIPPODROME
7.30	UP IN THE MORNING EARLY		story of how Jack was at last persuaded	20.00	A programme in s
	Exercises for women		to fight the three-headed giant		some of the succe
7.45	Interlude: records		Written and produced by Francis Dillon		Hippodrome from
7.55	LIFT UP YOUR HEARTS	16.00	RHYTHM ON REEDS		Compiled by S. R
8.00	A thought for today		'Sleepy time down South'		Colin, Morgan Da
0.00	NEWS and summary of today's Home Service programmes		Arranged by Phil Green Presented by Hugh Shirreff		Billy Milton, BBC Theatre Orchestra
8.15	THE KITCHEN FRONT	16.15	TALKING IT OVER		The music selecte
	A talk about what to eat and how to cook	16.30	MODERN BRITISH		Mark H. Lubbock
	it, by Ambrose Heath		Songs and Piano Music		Produced by Desr
8.20	LLOYD THOMAS at the theatre organ		George Parker (baritone)		Tri C' 4
	March: Banners of Victory, introducing the national songs or Australia, New	17.00	Berkeley Mason (piano) Newyddion (News in Welsh)		The first program Memories, broad
	Zealand, and Canada.	17.10	CWESTIYNAU GWRAIG Y TV		mainly with the ea
8.40	PEGGY MAYLE (piano)		Afalau-sut i'w cadw a gwneud y		theatre's history. F
9.10	I KNOW WHAT I LIKE		Defnydd gorau chonynt		house of happy m
	A personal choice of records presented.		Jennie E. Jones		obviously imposs
0.25	by Hugh Shirreff	17.20	(A talk in Welsh for housewives)		a limited number
9.35	VIOLA AND PIANO played by Watson Forbes (viola) and .	17.20	CHILDREN'S HOUR 'Singing for victory'		strong selective has this programme, v
	Myers Foggin (piano)		The Rt. Hon. the Lord Provost of		to bring the story
10.05	School news		Glasgow will present some of the		few gaps. In the n
	Commentary and interlude		Scottish children who have been holding		representative of a
10.15	THE DAILY SERVICE		concert parties in aid of the City of		history that saw th
	from p. 113 of 'New Every Morning' and p. 60 of 'Each Returning Day'		Glasgow Central War Relief Fund Songs and stories of the Scottish Clans:		of many present-d Howes, Binnie Ha
10.30	MUSIC WHILE YOU WORK		<i>'Clan Cameron'</i> —devised by Helen		Frances Day, for 6
	played by Jack Leon and his Orchestra		Drever		probably also be r
11.00	FOR THE SCHOOLS		A stamp talk to young listeners by A. K.		the famous Wylie
11.00	'The music shop'	10.00	Macdonald		some of the Hippo
	A dramatised series for juniors planned by John Horton	18.00	NEWS followed by National and Regional announcements	21.00	which have alway NEWS
11.20	Intermediate French by Jean- Jacques	18.30	News in Norwegian	21.20	WAR COMMEN
	Oberlin and Yvonne Oberlin	18.45	LEARNING TO FLY	21.35	EVERYBODY'S
	'Comment avez-vous passe l'ete?'		The first stage in the instruction of a		An album of thing
11.40	Chanson, 'Il pleut, il pleut, bergere'		young pilot on the Visual Link Trainer.		in these present day
11.40	Senior geography 'Making a New World'		An outside broadcast from an R.A.F. Training Centre.		Presented by Lesl Worsley.
	'British Africa and its development'	19.05	BBC ORCHESTRA		The pages turned
	'The fruit orchards of Cape Colony'		(Section B) leader Paul Beard		The orchestra con
	Colonel G. C. Hill		Conducted by Clarence Raybould		Greenbaum.
12.00	THE NORTH-COUNTRYWOMAN		Overture Froissart—Elgar	22.15	SHORT MID-W
	A monthly miscellany for women, introduced by Margaret Ryan		Elgar's Overture Froissart was first performed at the Worcester Festival of		Address by the Re Vicar of Lowdhan
12.20	SHEFFIELD TRANSPORT		1890, and with it Elgar made his first	22.35	ANTHOLOGY
	DEPARTMENT BAND		appearance at a meeting of the Three		'Sound the Pibroc
	Conductor, G. W. Hespe		Choirs. It was not, as may be thought, the	22.45	OLD SCOTTISH
13.00	NEWS PRC ORCHESTRA		result of a reading of Froissart's		DANCES
13.15	BBC ORCHESTRA (Section C), led by Marie Wilson		'Chronicles'; rather was it inspired by recollection of a scene in Scott's 'Old		Arranged for orch Ian Whyte
	Conductor, Sir Adrian Boult		Mortality', in which Claverhouse tells	23.15	VAN STRATEN
13.55	CALLING ALL WOMEN		Morton of the delights of reading the old		with Julie Dawn,
	A five-minute talk on matters of urgent		historian.		and George Barcl
	concern to the women behind the fighting		Spanish Capriccio—Rimsky-Korsakov	23.53	And So To Bed
14.00	line FOR THE SCHOOLS		Rimsky-Korsakov says in his memoirs that 'the opinion formed by both critics	0.00	Presented by M. I NEWS
14.00	Nature Study		and the public that the Capriccio is a	0.20	News in Norwegi
-	'A walk in a country lane'—J. M. Cowan		magnificently orchestrated piece of		•8•
14.15	Interval music		music is wrong. The Capriccio is a		
14.20	Physical training (for use in		brilliant composition for orchestra. The		
14.35	classrooms)—Edith Dowling Interval music		change of timbres, the felicitous choice of melodic designs and figuration		
14.35	British history		patterns, exactly suiting each kind of		
	Movements and Men 1700-1800		instrument, brief virtuoso cadenzas for		
	'The English Village', by Anne		solo instruments, etc., constitute here the		
	Bourdillon		very essence of the composition and not		
			its garb or orchestration.'		

RISTIAN WAY

Christian way effective' ofessor of Philosophy at ege, Hull

E MEMORIES (Part 2) n song and story, recalling cesses at the London om 1927 to1940 R. Littlewood with Jean Davies, Effie Atherton, BC Theatre Chorus, BBC tra, leader Tate Gilder eted and conducted by esmond Davis

mme of Hippodrome dcast on August 2, dealt earlier days of the . From such a treasurememories it was ssible to select more than er of gems. The same hand must be at work in , which is meant not only ry up to date but to fill in a main the items will be of a period in Hippodrome the full emergence there t-day stars—Bobby Hale, Jack Buchanan, and r example. There will e retrospective glances at lie-Tate revues, and at podrome pantomimes, ays been 'different'.

ENTARY

'S SCRAPBOOK

ngs worth remembering eslie Baily and Francis ed by Patric Curwen onducted by Hyam WEEK SERVICE

Rev. Anthony Otter,

am, Nottinghamshire

SH AIRS AND

chestra and conducted by N AND HIS MUSIC

n , Cherry Simmonds ,

. H. Allen

egian